

LEV L. DASSIN  
Acting United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York

**HEARING DATE: September 30, 2009**  
**TIME: 10:30 a.m.**

By: DAVID S. JONES  
JEFFREY S. OESTERICHER  
MATTHEW L. SCHWARTZ  
JOSEPH N. CORDARO  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 637-2800  
Facsimile: (212) 637-2750  
E-mail: david.jones6@usdoj.gov  
jeffrey.oestericher@usdoj.gov  
matthew.schwartz@usdoj.gov  
joseph.cordaro@usdoj.gov

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- x	
In re:	: Chapter 11
	: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION CORP, <i>et al.</i> ,	: Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a GENERAL MOTORS CORP., <i>et al.</i> ,	: :
	: (Jointly Administered)
Debtors.	: :
----- x	
RADHA RAMANA MURTY NARUMANCHI	: :
(Murty), RADHA BHAVATARINI DEVI	: Adversary Proceeding
NARUMANCHI (Devi),	: No. 09-00501 (REG)
	: :
Plaintiffs,	: :
	: :
- against -	: :
	: :
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	: :
	: :
Defendants.	: :
----- x	

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. ....	1
THE COMPLAINT. ....	2
ARGUMENT. ....	4
I.    THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS.. ....	4
A. <u>The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over               Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Federal Defendants.</u> .....	5
B. <u>Plaintiff’s Claims are Barred by <i>Res Judicata</i>.</u> ....	9
CONCLUSION. ....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. Banner Iron Works (In re Banner Iron Works),</i> 69 B.R. 548 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1987). . . . .	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009). . . . .	5
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.,</i> 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007). . . . .	4
<i>Balaber-Strauss v. Markowitz (In re Frankel),</i> 191 B.R. 564 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995). . . . .	11
<i>Ball v. A.O. Smith Corp.,</i> 451 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	12
<i>Bell Atl. Co. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007). . . . .	5
<i>Block v. Neal,</i> 460 U.S. 289 (1983). . . . .	8
<i>Bui v. Indus. Enters. Of Am., Inc.,</i> 594 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2009). . . . .	15
<i>Corbett v. MacDonald Moving Servs., Inc.,</i> 124 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . .	11
<i>Day v. Moscow,</i> 955 F.2d 807 (2d Cir. 1992). . . . .	10
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer,</i> 510 U.S. 471 (1994). . . . .	5
<i>Franklin Savings Corp. v. United States (In re Franklin Savings Corp.),</i> 385 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004). . . . .	7

<i>Gazes v. DelPrete (In re Clinton Food Street Corp.),</i> 254 B.R. 523 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000). . . . .	11
<i>Guarino v. DVI Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re DVI, Inc.),</i> 324 B.R. 548 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005). . . . .	10
<i>In re Chrysler, LLC,</i> 405 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) <i>aff'd</i> , No. 09-2311-bk (2d Cir. June 5, 2009) . . . . .	9
<i>Lunney v. United States,</i> 319 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .	8
<i>Makarova v. United States,</i> 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000). . . . .	4
<i>Malik v. Meissner,</i> 82 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996). . . . .	4
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Shiff,</i> 702 F.2d 380 (2d Cir. 1983). . . . .	14
<i>McHugh v. Univ. of Vt.,</i> 966 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1992). . . . .	8
<i>Mill Creek Group, Inc. v. F.D.I.C.,</i> 136 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D. Conn. 2001). . . . .	8
<i>Monahan v. New York City Dep't of Corr.,</i> 214 F.3d 275, 284-85 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1035 (2000). . . . .	10
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.,</i> 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	4
<i>Murphy v. Gallagher,</i> 761 F.2d 878 (2d Cir. 1985). . . . .	10
<i>Norton v. Larney,</i> 266 U.S. 511 (1925). . . . .	4
<i>Osborn v. Haley,</i> 549 U.S. 225 (2007). . . . .	8

<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994). . . . .	5
<i>Samuels v. Air Transp. Local 504</i> , 992 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1993). . . . .	5
<i>Shipping Fin. Serv. Corp. v. Drakos</i> , 140 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998). . . . .	4
<i>Skelly Oil v. Phillips Petroleum</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950). . . . .	8
<i>Toledano v. Kittay (In re Toledano)</i> , 299 B.R. 284 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003). . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980). . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Neustadt</i> , 366 U.S. 696 (1961). . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941). . . . .	5
<i>Warner Jenkinson Co. v. Allied Chem. Corp.</i> , 567 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1977). . . . .	8

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701. . . . .	8
5 U.S.C. § 702. . . . .	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 506. . . . .	7
28 U.S.C. § 516. . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1). . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. § 2201. . . . .	8
28 U.S.C. § 2671. . . . .	6

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....	7
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 .....	9

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 15.4(a).....	7
--------------------------	---

**RULES**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012. ....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9017. ....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b). ....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1). ....	4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). ....	4, 15
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	4
